It was argued that the co-accused 

was under financial distress due to accumulated debts and, along with 

the applicant, deceitfully procured the sale proceeds of the deceased's 

house by gaining her confidence. Part of the sale consideration 

amounting to Rs.24,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lac) was directly 

received by the present applicant at her residence from the purchaser, 

under the pretext of facilitating the deceased’s intended travel abroad. 

The learned APG emphasized that soon after receiving the said amount, 

the deceased was murdered, and the manner of disposal of her body